

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
3/15/2019 3:13 PM

No. 52393-1-II

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

HERITAGE GROVE, a Washington not-for profit corporation;  
PRESTIGE CARE, INC., a Washington corporation; CARE CENTER  
(YAKIMA), INC., a Washington corporation; and YAKIMA VALLEY  
VENTURES, LLC, a Washington limited liability company,

Petitioners,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, STATE OF WASHINGTON and  
SELAH CARE AND REHABILITATION, LANDMARK CARE AND  
REHABILITATION, EMERALD CARE, GOOD SAMARITAN  
HEALTH CARE CENTER, WILLOW SPRINGS CARE AND  
REHABILITATION, CRESCENT HEALTH CARE, INC., and  
SUMMITVIEW HEALTHCARE CENTER,

Respondents.

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF NURSING HOME RESPONDENTS**

---

Brian W. Grimm, WSBA #29619  
BGrimm@perkinscoie.com  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900  
Seattle, WA 98101-3099  
T: 206.359.8000 | F: 206.359.9000

Attorneys for Nursing Home  
Respondents

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

    A. Washington regulates the state’s healthcare infrastructure in part through Certificate of Need laws. ....2

    B. Heritage Grove applies for a Certificate of Need to establish a new nursing home in Yakima. ....3

    C. The Department requests additional information from Heritage Grove regarding its payor mix assumption. ....4

    D. Heritage Grove asks the Department to begin review of the application without further screening. ....6

    E. The Department denies Heritage Grove’s application.....7

    F. The Superior Court affirms the Department’s final order under the applicable judicial review standard and also dismisses Heritage Grove’s petition as moot. ....11

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED..... 11

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 12

    A. Department’s denial of Heritage Grove’s CN application.....12

    B. Superior Court’s dismissal of Heritage Grove’s petition as moot.....13

V.	ARGUMENT .....	14
A.	The Court reviews the final order issued by the Review Officer designated by the Secretary of Health, not the earlier decisions of subordinate agency officials that were superseded by the final order. ....	14
B.	The Court should affirm the Department’s denial of Heritage Grove’s Certificate of Need application. ....	18
C.	The Court should affirm the Superior Court’s dismissal of Heritage Grove’s petition as moot. ....	24
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Chandler v. State, Office of Ins. Com’r,</i> 141 Wn. App. 639, 173 P.3d 275 (2007).....	15
<i>DaVita, Inc. v. Wash. State Dep’t of Health,</i> 137 Wn. App. 174, 181, 151 P.3d 1095 (2007).....	12, 13
<i>Inland Foundry Co., Inc. v. Spokane Cty. Air Pollution Control Auth.,</i> 98 Wn. App. 121, 989 P.2d 102 (1999).....	26
<i>Lane v. Dep’t of Labor &amp; Indus.,</i> 21 Wn.2d 420, 151 P.2d 440 (1944).....	26
<i>Nw. Steelhead &amp; Salmon Council of Trout Unlimited v. Wash. State Dep’t of Fisheries,</i> 78 Wn. App. 778, 896 P.2d 1292 (1995).....	16
<i>Olympic Healthcare Servs. II LLC v. Dep’t of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.,</i> 175 Wn. App. 174, 304 P.3d 491 (2013).....	16
<i>Overlake Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Health of State of Wash.,</i> 170 Wn.2d 43, 239 P.3d 1095 (2010).....	12
<i>Providence Health &amp; Servs.-Wash. v. Dep’t of Health of the State of Wash.,</i> 194 Wn. App. 849, 857, 378 P.3d 249 (2016).....	13
<i>Regan v. State Dep’t of Licensing,</i> 130 Wn. App. 39, 121 P.3d 731 (2005).....	16
<i>Rosling v. Seattle Bldg. &amp; Const. Trades Council,</i> 62 Wn.2d 905, 385 P.2d 29 (1963).....	25
<i>SEIU Healthcare 775NW v. Gregoire,</i> 168 Wn.2d 593, 229 P.3d 774 (2010).....	25
<i>Southwick, Inc. v. Wash. State,</i> 200 Wn. App. 890, 403 P.3d 934 (2017).....	14
<i>St. Joseph Hosp. &amp; Health Care Ctr. v. Dep’t of Health,</i> 125 Wn.2d 733, 887 P.2d 891 (1995).....	2

<i>Tapper v. State Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	15
<i>Univ. of Wash. Med. Ctr. v. Wash. State Dep't of Health</i> , 164 Wn.2d 95, 187 P.3d 243 (2008).....	13
<i>Valentine v. Dep't of Licensing</i> , 77 Wn. App. 838, 894 P.2d 1352 (1995).....	16

**Statutes**

RCW 34.05.461 .....	17
RCW 34.05.464 .....	15, 16, 17
RCW 34.05.570 .....	12
RCW 70.38.015 .....	3
RCW 70.38.025 .....	2
RCW 70.38.105 .....	2

**Regulations**

WAC 246-10-701.....	8
WAC 246-10-702.....	9, 17
WAC 246-310-210.....	3
WAC 246-310-220.....	passim
WAC 246-310-230.....	3
WAC 246-310-240.....	3, 18
